value of the obligations, (ii) the interest income arising from the valuation of the plan assets, and (iii) the

interest expense or income on the effect of the asset ceiling. All above components are calculated by using

the discount rate applied for measuring the obligation at the beginning of the period.�

- Classification of net interest expense: In accordance with the new definition of net interest expense

set out in the standard, net interest expense on defined benefit plans will be recognised as Financial

income/(expenses) in the income statement.

- Administrative expenses: the amendments require that the cost of managing plan assets should be

deducted from the return on plan assets (through Other comprehensive income/losses) and all other

administrative costs relating to assets should be recognized in the Income statements in the year they occur.

The Group applied the relevant transitional provisions and restated the comparative amounts reported in this

Annual report on a retrospective basis. The impacts of the adoption of these amendments on amounts

previously reported are set out below:

At 1 January 2012
(Values in thousands of EUR)

Effects on Statement of balance sheet

Post employment benefits 7,943   225 8,168

Deferred tax liabilities 40,516   -62 40,454

Total shareholders' equity 150,197   -163 150,034

Group interest in shareholders' equity 134,218   -176 134,042

Minority interests in shareholders' equity 15,979   13 15,993

At 31 December 2012
(Values in thousands of EUR)

Effects on Statement of balance sheet

Post employment benefits 7,550   1,449 8,999

Deferred tax liabilities 37,818   -399 37,419

Total shareholders' equity 146,947   -1,051 145,897

Group interest in shareholders' equity 131,398   -1,039 130,359

Minority interests in shareholders' equity 15,549   -11 15,538

Amounts as previously

reported

IAS 19 revised

adoption effect

Amounts as restated

Amounts as previously

reported

IAS 19 revised

adoption effect

Amounts as restated

41

In the following schemes and tables is reported the amount of the amendment reported and the

comparative data.

2012 amounts amendments

BALANCE SHEET

(Values in units of EUR) Notes 31 December IAS 19 Amendments 31 December

2012 2012 revised

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible fixed assets

Key money 37,586,914 37,586,914

Trademarks 99,442,455 99,442,455

Other intangible fixed assets 1,044,104 1,044,104

[…]

value of the obligations, (ii) the interest income arising from the valuation of the plan assets, and (iii) the

interest expense or income on the effect of the asset ceiling. All above components are calculated by using

the discount rate applied for measuring the obligation at the beginning of the period.�

- Classification of net interest expense: In accordance with the new definition of net interest expense

set out in the standard, net interest expense on defined benefit plans will be recognised as Financial

income/(expenses) in the income statement.

- Administrative expenses: the amendments require that the cost of managing plan assets should be

deducted from the return on plan assets (through Other comprehensive income/losses) and all other

administrative costs relating to assets should be recognized in the Income statements in the year they occur.

The Group applied the relevant transitional provisions and restated the comparative amounts reported in this

Annual report on a retrospective basis. The impacts of the adoption of these amendments on amounts

previously reported are set out below:

At 1 January 2012
(Values in thousands of EUR)

Effects on Statement of balance sheet

Post employment benefits 4,652   -94 4,558

Deferred tax liabilities 8,226   26 8,252

Total shareholders' equity 138,219   68 138,287

Amounts as previously

reported

IAS 19 revised

adoption effect

Amounts as restated

120

At 31 December 2012
(Values in thousands of EUR)

Effects on Statement of balance sheet

Post employment benefits 4.476   733 5.209

Deferred tax liabilities 7.995   -202 7.793

Total shareholders' equity 139.379   -531 138.848

Amounts as previously

reported

IAS 19 revised

adoption effect

Amounts as restated

In the following schemes and tables is reported the amount of the amendment reported and the

comparative data.

2012 amounts amendments

BALANCE SHEET

(Values in units of EUR) Notes 31 December IAS 19 31 December

2012  Amendments 2012 revised

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible fixed assets

Trademarks 3,777,480 3,777,480

Other intangible fixed assets 356,091 356,091

Total intangible fixed assets (1) 4,133,571 -   4,133,571

Tangible fixed assets

Lands 15,803,400 15,803,400

Buildings 23,998,082 23,998,082

Leasehold improvements 2,511,358 2,511,358

Plant and machinary 3,440,922 3,440,922

Equipment 23,858 23,858

Other tangible fixed assets 613,852 613,852

Total tangible fixed assets (2) 46,391,472 -   46,391,472

Other fixed assets

Equity investments (3) 103,950,832 103,950,832

Other fixed assets (4) 41,856,774 41,856,774

Deferred tax assets (5) 3,556,008 3,556,008

Total other fixed assets 149,363,614 -   149,363,614

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 199,888,657 -   199,888,657

CURRENT ASSETS

Stocks and inventories (6) 23,945,367 23,945,367

Trade receivables (7) 65,357,863 65,357,863

Tax receivables (8) 8,095,180 8,095,180

Cash (9) 40,482 40,482

Other receivables (10) 14,219,096 14,219,096

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 111,657,988 -   111,657,988

TOTAL ASSETS 311,546,645 -   311,546,645

121

(Values in units of EUR) Notes 31 December IAS 19 31 December

2012  Amendments 2012 revised

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 25,371,407 25,371,407

Share premium reserve 71,240,251 71,240,251

Other reserves 30,605,255 30,605,255

Fair Value reserve 7,742,006 7,742,006

IAS reserve 1,085,602 -531,576 554,026

Profits / (Losses) carried-forward 2,174,878 2,174,878
Net profit / loss 1,160,050 1,160,050

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (11) 139,379,449 -531,576 139,911,025

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions (12) 416,453 416,453

Deferred tax liabilities (5) 7,995,412 -201,633 7,793,779

Post employment benefits (13) 4,476,381 733,209 5,209,590

Long term financial liabilities (14) 3,918,750 3,918,750

Long term not financial liabilities (15) 5,058,270 5,058,270

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 21,865,266 531,576 22,396,842

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables (16) 69,657,169 69,657,169

Tax payables (17) 1,365,832 1,365,832

Short term financial liabilities (18) 72,871,245 72,871,245

Other liabilities (19) 6,407,684 6,407,684

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 150,301,930 -   150,301,930

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 311,546,645 -   311,546,645

122

OTHER INCOME STATEMENT

(Values in units of EUR) Notes Full Year IAS 19

Amendments

Full Year

revised

2012 2012

Profit/(loss) for the period (A) 1,160,050 1,160,050

Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit

or loss:

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans - -463,638 -463,638
Income tax relating to components of Other comprehensive income that will not

be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss -
-

Total other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss, net of tax (B1) -   -463,638 -463,638

Other comprehensive income that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or

loss:

Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges -

Gains/(losses) on exchange differences on translating foreign operations
-

Income tax relating to components of Other Comprehensive income / (loss)
- -

Total other comprehensive income that will be reclassified subsequently to profit

or loss, net of tax (B2) -   -   -

Totale Other comprehensive income, net of tax(B1)+(B2)=(B) -   -463,638 -463,638

Total Comprehensive income / (loss) (A) + (B) 1,160,050 -463,638 696,412

CASH FLOW

Notes Full Year IAS 19 Full Year

2012  Amendments revised 2012

OPENING BALANCE 105   105

Profit before taxes 2,607 2,607

Amortisation 2,778 2,778
Accrual (+)/availment (-) of long term provisions and post employment

benefits -256 826 570

Paid income taxes -2,135 -2,135

Financial income (-) and financial charges (+) 5,220 5,220

Change in operating assets and liabilities 8,332 -227 8,106

CASH FLOW (ABSORBED)/ GENERATED BY OPERATING ACTIVITY (30) 16,546 600 17,146

Increase (-)/ decrease (+) in intangible fixed assets -256 -256

Increase (-)/ decrease (+) in tangible fixed assets -944 -944

Investments (-)/ Disinvestments (+) -1,001 -1,001

CASH FLOW (ABSORBED)/ GENERATED BY INVESTING ACTIVITY (31) -2,201 -   -2,201

Other variations in reserves and profits carried-forward of shareholders' equity -   -600 -600

Dividends paid -   -

Proceeds (+)/repayments (-) of financial payments -9,513 -9,513

Increase (-)/ decrease (+) in long term financial receivables 323 323

Financial income (+) and financial charges (-) -5,220 -5,220

CASH FLOW (ABSORBED)/GENERATED BY FINANCING ACTIVITY (32) -14,409 -600 -15,009

CLOSING BALANCE 40   -   40

123

• Amendments to IAS 1 – presentation of Financial Statements (as part of the Annual Improvements to

IFRS’s – 2009-2011 Cycle).

On 17 May 2012, the IASB issued a number of amendments to IFRSs. The amendments that are relevant to

the Group, effective 1 January 2013, are the amendments to IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements. The

amendments clarify the way in which comparative information should be presented when an entity changes

accounting policies or retrospectively restates or reclassifies items in its financial statements and when an